


His Excellency, Governor Christophe. .. Sununu
.t no
Page 2 of 2

February 14,2022,t1 ~ ) mm’ ion app le 777,070 ) the " in amount for a total Ic 1 of
$852,000 to provide the necessary fundir for the ~ ‘strict to complete the project.

Due to the increased loan amount, the Rye Water District requested that the loan repayment term be
extended from 10 years to 20 years. This allows the District to appropriately incorporate the higher loan
repayment into their operating budget which ultimately impacts the user rates. The completion date is
being extended to allow the Rye Water District the time necessary to complete the project. To date,
$41,000 of loan funds have been spent.

In the event that other funds become no longer available, - 2neral funds will not be requested to support
this program.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

S Lt

Robert R. Scott
Commissioner




AMENDMENT #1
TO
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DRINKING WATER AND GROUNDWATER TRUST FUND

Rye Water District
ORIGINAL LOAN AGREEMENT
For Project #DWGT-55

Whereas the Rye Water District, New Hampshire wishes to increase the amount of their loan for
Project # DWGT-55 from $315,000 to $852,000, an increase of $537,000 to finance the Wallis Road
Water Main Replacement Project and to extend the Scheduled Completion date from June 1, 2022, to
December 1, 2023, to complete the construction.

Now Therefore, amend the ORIGINAL LOAN AGREEMENT for Project DWGT-55 as approved by
Governor and Council on November 18, 2020, as Item #97 in the following manner:

Change Page 1, Line 15 through Line 21 of the ORIGINAL LOAN AGREEMENT to read:

“I. The State agrees to loan to the Loan Recipient, and the Loan Recinient acrees to renav to the
Qtate in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, the principal sum o
Principal Sum) or such lesser amount as snau equal ie
aggregate oT Lisbursements maae nereunacr vy the State to the Loan Recipient. In addition to the principal
sum, the Loan Recipient agrees to pay the applicable interest accrued as described in Paragraphs 11, V, and
VII. Any Disbursement or other payment from the State to the Loan Recipient is contingent upon the
availability of funds.”

Change Page 1, Line 23 through Page 2, Line 11 of the ORIGINAL LOAN AGREEMENT to read:

“I1I. Disbursements shall be made on a periodic basis, as requested by the Loan Recipient, but not
more frequently than monthly, subject to the approval of the amount of each Disbursement by the State.
The State shall approve the amount requested if it determines that the costs covered by the request are
eligible under and consistent with the purposes of RSA485-F, and consistent with the project application
as approved by the N .H. Drinking Water and Groundwater Advisory Commission. Such approval shall be
within the sole discretion of the State but shall not be unreasonably withheld. The total reimbursement shall
not exceed the loan amount of Interest on each Disbursement shall accrue on the outstanding
principal balance from the date ot the Lisbursement at the rate of 1% per annum computed on the basis of
30-day months and 360-day years until the date of Substantial Completion of the Project or the date of
Scheduled Completion as noted in Paragraph VI, whichever is earlier. At the option of the Loan Recipient,
such interest may be paid (1) prior to the commencement of Loan repayment, (2) at the time of the first
Loan repayment, or (3) by adding the charges to the outstanding principal Loan balance so long as the Loan
Recipient’s authority to borrow is not exceeded.”

Change Page 2, Line 21 through Page 3, Line 2 of the ORIGINAL LOAN AGREEMENT to read:

“VI. The Loan Recipient hereby authorizes the State fo comnute the payments of principal and
interest on the Note. The principal shall be paid in full withir sears from the date of the
Note. Note payments shall commence within one year of the >upstanuat L ompletion date of the Project
or the Scheduled Completion date of the nroiect, whichever is earlier. The Scheduled Completion date is
hereby determined to be however, should the project experience an excusable delay,
an extension may be grantea oy me Commussioner of the Department of Environmental Services upon
request in writing by the Loan Recipient.”



































































